Other 2,391,465 44,195 10,818

Current assets   16,171,886   287,160   83,729

Total assets   16,171,886   287,160   83,729

Trade payables (including other payables) 5,644,208 106,577 23,480

Financial liabilities   27,128,853   114,242   472,561

Other   1,933,050   28,411   15,353

Current liabilities   34,706,111   249,230   511,394

Financial liabilities 53,863,066 290,027 881,128

Non-current liabilities   53,863,066   290,027   881,128

Total liabilities   88,569,177   539,257   1,392,522

Net foreign currency position (72,397,291) (252,097) (1,308,793)

(*) In 2024, imports amounting to USD 938 Million (2023: USD 1.346 Million) and exports amounting to USD 317
Million (2023: USD 340 Million) were realized, of which USD 122 Million (2023: USD 404 Million) was within
the scope of ongoing investments.

Foreign currency sensitivity
Profit / (Loss)

As of 31 December 2024;
Appreciation of

 foreign currency
Depreciation of

 foreign currency

20% change in USD against TL:

USD net asset   (5,870,641)   5,870,641

Part of hedged from the USD risk - -

USD net effect   (5,870,641)   5,870,641

20% change in EUR against TL:

EUR net asset (13,609,339) 13,609,339

Part of hedged from the EUR risk - -

EUR net effect   (13,609,339)   13,609,339

Total   (19,479,980)   19,479,980

SASA POLYESTER SANAYİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2024
(Amounts expressed in TL based on the purchasing power of thousand Turkish Liras as of 31 December 2024, unless otherwise stated.)

66

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

b) Financial Risk Management (continued)

b.3 Market risk management (cont’d)

b.3.1 Foreign exchange risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity (cont'd)
Profit / (Loss)

As of 31 December 2023;
Appreciation of

 foreign currency
Depreciation of

 foreign currency

20% change in USD against TL:

USD net asset (2,143,118) 2,143,118

Part of hedged from the USD risk - -

USD net effect   (2,143,118)   2,143,118

20% change in EUR against TL:

EUR net asset (12,311,409) 12,311,409

Part of hedged from the EUR risk   -   -

EUR net effect   (13,311,409)   12,311,409

Total   (14,454,527)   14,454,527

b.3.2) Interest rate and risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk due to the impact of changes in interest rates on interest bearing assets and
liabilities. The Group considers its cash assets, which it holds and does not use, as time deposits. Apart from these,
their income and cash flows from operations are largely independent of changes in market interest rates.

In order to minimize the interest rate risk, the Group carries out efforts to borrow at the most favorable rates.

Interest Position Table

31 December 2024 31 December 2023
Fixed interest rate instruments

Principal 36,217,702 32,916,987